RESOLUTION NO. 6361

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL ESTABLISHING TAX RATES FOR THE SALE OF MARIJUANA, MEDICAL MARIJUANA AND MARIJUANA-INFUSED PRODUCTS IN THE CITY OF ALBANY

WHEREAS, the Albany City Council on Oct 22, 2014 adopted Ordinance No. 5843 establishing a tax on marijuana and marijuana infused products in the City of Albany which shall be codified as Chapter 3.05 of the Albany Municipal Code; and
WHEREAS, per Section 3.05.030 of the Albany Municipal Code, the Council shall by resolution establish a tax rate for the sale of such products.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Albany City Council that:
3.05.030
SECTION 1: Pursuant to Section of the Albany Municipal Code, the City Council of the City of

Albany establishes a tax rate of zero percent (0%) of the gross sale amount paid to the seller by a registry identification cardholder, as defined in Section 3.05.220 of the Albany Municipal Code.

3.05.030

SECTION 2: Pursuant to Section _____ of the Albany Municipal Code, the City Council of the City of Albany established the tax rate of ten percent (10%) of the gross sale amount paid to the seller of marijuana and marijuana-infused products by individuals who are not purchasing marijuana under the Oregon Medical Marijuana Program

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 22nd DAY OF OCTOBER 2014.

Mayor

ATTEST:

Mary S. Pabble
City Clerk